was obtained from all respondents before 

proceeding to interview/discussion. Participants 

were assured that their responses were not shared 

by the researchers and were kept completely 

confidential and private.  

RESULTS 

Study respondents 

Five-hundred-eighty-four (584) respondents 

participated in this study. Among respondents, 

50.0% were Hmong, while 26.0% were Lao and 

24.0% were other ethnic groups, such as Phu Thai, 

Thai Neua, and Manh (from 29 villages of 

Khamkeuth District within Bolikhamxay Province)

[...]

respondents reported noticing rodents in the past 

year while gathering things in the forest and other 

places, and 208 (35.6%) respondents reported 

finding dead rodents in the past year. 

1) Respondents reporting rodents coming 

into their homes  

Four-hundred-ninety-eight (498, 85.3%) 

respondents (256 females and 242 males) reported 

finding rodents coming into their homes; the mean 

age of these respondents was 33.02 years-old, and 

183 (36.7%) were >36 years-old. Most of them 

were married or cohabitating (453, 91.0%) and

[...]

iron roof was statistically negative with reporting 

that they encountered rodents while working 

around gardens/crops (OR=0.387, 95% CI 0.196 – 

0.764, p 0.006). 

3) Respondents reporting noticing rodents 

in the past year while gathering things in the 

forest and elsewhere 

Three-hundred-twenty-nine (329, 56.3%) 

respondents (219 females and 110 males) reported 

noticing rodents in the past year while gathering 

things in the forest and other places. The mean age 

of this group was 32.3 years-and 110 (33.4%) were 

> 36 years-old. With regard to specific types of